Furthermore, there are 166 lawsuits filed by a number of shareholders against the Group before the
Committee for the Resolutions of Security Disputes and are currently being adjudicated by the said
committee. The Group received final verdict on (41) and preliminary judgments on (90) of these cases in
favour of the Group. Management and Directors believe that the likelihood of additional material
liabilities arising from these lawsuits is not probable.

26. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s operations are substantially comprised of mobile telecommunication services of which the
consumer,  business and other segments represent  80.49% and 19.51 %  respectively, of the Group’s
revenues for the year ended 31 December 2015  (2014: 81.11% and 18.89% respectively). The Group
views its assets and liabilities on an integrated basis without segregation for each operational segment.
Furthermore, all of the Group’s operations are principally conducted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

27. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation as
follows:

Balance as
previously
reported

Reclassification

Balance after

reclassification
Revenue 13,995,017  8,994  14,004,011

Cost of services and sales (7,095,866)  (129,606)  (7,225,472)

General and Administrative expenses (2,809,961)  120,612  (2,689,349)

	INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
	15.1  Calculation of adjusted net income
	15.2  Zakat base calculation